Was Garget Form No. 27 FIRST INFORMATION REPORT	
(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)	
2318	
Dist SPC PS Me Figerre Year 2023 FIR No. 16	38/2023 Date 10:03:2023
VI)ACL IPC Sections 447/427/506/34 (i) Act >	
Constant of the constant of th	
iii) Act. 1 Sections iv) Others A	
3. (a) Occurrence of offence : Day	
Time Period Time From 15:00 has	
(b) Information received at P.S. Date 12.03:2023	
(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No (s)	Time 14.55 M26
4. Type of Information	
5. Place of Occurrance : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.	
(b) Address LR Plot No- 439, moura khopalashi, Ps. Me hgare, Did Danjerlyg	
(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
Name of the P.S	×
6. Complainant / Informant :	***************************************
(a) Name Rajen Chhetri	
(b) Father's / Husband's Name 61.6. Chhedai	
(c) Date / Year of Birth	and in an
(e) Passant No.	naxen
(e) Passport No	Place of Issue
(f) Occupation	/:
(g) Address ViU+Po. ahoom, Ps. Josebunglow, Dict. Daneling	
7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	
(1) md. Salman, slo. md. Paniya, comd. Jazis, slo. Md. Zahazu, comd. Hashu, slo. md.	
Zaheru, (4) md. Jehangis yo.md. Hamid (flikadar)), (5) Sml. Ushe Chhetri, 10/0.
Six. Chhetzi,	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
,	
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :	
10. Total value of properties stolen / involved	
11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No. If any	
12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The contents (Attach separate sheets, if required):	compatible of the property
45 FIR is andered besonite / reproduced availed	S. O
	10023
13. Action Taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at investigation-/ directed. AS1: Prabia Roy	1310°01
investigation / refused investigation / trensferred to P.S.	Mating of the case and box up the
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S.	Sifiguri Police Statis lake up
juriediction. FIR read over to the Complaint / Informant, admitted to be correctly reinformant free of cost.	ecorded and a copy given to the Complainment
	O Somplamant /
Moted on original compleins	3
14 Signature (Thombs	Office Affichance
14. Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant	Signature of the Officer in Charge Relian Station
	Name : BT 1991 Pour Entraignerate
15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank : No. SLOF POLICE , MEG PS/CD

To, The Inspector-In-Charge, Matigara Police Station, Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling.

Sub: F.I.R.

Respected Sir,

I, Sri Rajen Chhetri, son of G.B. Chhetri, resident of Ghoom, P.O.- Ghoom, P.S.- Jorebunglow, Dist-Darjeeling, would like to lodge this complain that I have purchased a land measuring 3 Katha, by virtue of a registered Deed of Sale being No.- I- 4971 for the year 2019 and after purchasing the aforesaid land I have duly covered my land with concrete dhalai from the earth and I have also mutated my name with the office of the B.L. & L.O., Matigara and after satisfying my title as well as possession, the B.L. & L. R.O., Matigara, was pleased to publish a new revised Khatian being No.- 3901 of Mouza- Khopalashi in respect of L.R. Plot No.- 439.

Sir, since the date of above purchase, I have been using, enjoying, occupying and possessing my land peacefully and uninterruptedly without any sorts of obstruction and objection from anybody else whomsoever.

Sir, I am servicing in Indian Army and on 27.01.2023, at about 3 p.m., when I went to look after my land, then found that my pucca concrete dhalai wall was badly demolished and on enquiry, I come to learn that 1) Md. Salman, Son of Md. Paniya, 2) Md. Jagir, Son of Md. Zaharu and 3) Md. Hashu, Son of Md. Zaharu, all are residents of Panchkelguri, P.O.- Nemai, P.S.- Matigara, Dist.-Darjeeling, 4) Md. Jahangir, Son of Md. Hamid (Thikadar), resident of Purana Busty, Salbari, P.S.-Pradhan Nagar, Dist.- Darjeeling and 5) Smt. Usha Chhetri, Wife of Sri S.K. Chhetri, permanent resident of STNA Hospital, Purana Hospital, DPH, P.O.- Gangtok, Dist.- East Sikkim, in the state of Sikkim, have illegally entered into my land and most illegally and forcibly demolished the concrete boundary wall of my land by one JCB Machine, falsely and illegally claiming to be the owner of that land. But thereafter on 12.03.2023 when I went to the spot the aforesaid persons gave me threatening that if I will lodge complaint against them then they will not hesitate to kill me.

Sir, on further enquiry, I have also come to learn that the aforesaid persons have procured and manufactured some false deeds in the name of their some fraudulent persons and on the strength of said forged deed, they have been trying to manufacture and procure false Record of Rights in their names with a dishonest intention to cheat me and also to cheat a large number of people.

Sir, I, being an Army Personnel, have invested my entire hard earned money for purchasing the aforesaid land and the aforesaid persons, in collusion and in connivance with each other, have been continuously trying to grab my land illegally and forcibly by using their muscle power and thereby they have also tried to make my huge financial loss by dishonestly procuring the false deed in the name of their own controlled person.

I, therefore, am humbly prying with you to take immediate drastic actions against 1) Md. Salman, Son of Md. Paniya, 2) Md. Jagir, Son of Md. Zaharu and 3) Md. Hashu, Son of Md. Zaharu, all are residents of Panchkelguri, P.O.- Nemai, P.S.- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling, 4) Md. Jahangir, Son of Md. Hamid (Thikadar), resident of Purana Busty, Salbari, P.S.- Pradhan Nagar, Dist.-Darjeeling and 5) Smt. Usha Chhetri, Wife of Sri S.K. Chhetri, permanent resident of STNA Hospital, Purana Hospital, DPH, P.O.- Gangtok, Dist.- East Sikkim, in the state of Sikkim, in accordance with law, then I shall be highly obliged.

Thanking You,

Received on 12:03-2023 et 12:55 hax ride GUE, NO.

643 A. 12:03:2023 and recorded rute PS can NO.

168/2023 A. 12:03:2023, U/S. H4Z/429/506/34106

and ondorned to ASI- Brabis Roy for HE investigation.

2 103/2013

Yours Faithfully,

(Sri Refen Chhetri) Mobile- 80010-14654

Rojin chhting